(b)		 Management has performed a preliminary analysis of those relevant pronouncements which are effective from annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, and does not expect material adjustments to arise other than:

•		  Change in the accounting for leases as a lessee under SFRS(I) 16

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd
Annual Report 2017

155

Notes to the Financial Statements

3		  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.16	 New standards and interpretations not adopted (continued)

Impact assessment (continued)

Impact of adoption of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 9

The following table provides an estimate of the expected impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 9 on the Group’s
financial position as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 and the Group’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Estimable effects on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

										   As currently			   As
										   reported		  Initial	 adjusted
										   under	 Transition to	 application of	 under
										   FRS	 SFRS(I) 1	 SFRS(I) 9	 SFRS(I)
										   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Trade and other receivables				   590,554	 –	 (2,450)	 588,104
Reserves
–	 Foreign currency translation reserve			   4,625	 (4,625)	 –	 –
–	 Statutory reserves				   35,391	 –	 –	 35,391
–	 Reserve for own shares				   (5,482)	 –	 –	 (5,482)
–	 Accumulated profits 				   399,578	 4,625	 (2,450)	 401,753

Estimable effects on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 (end of last period reported under FRS)

											   As currently		  As
											   reported	 Initial	 adjusted
											   under	 application of	 under
											   FRS	 SFRS(I) 9	 SFRS(I)
											   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Inventories 								   209,613	 –	 209,613
Trade and other receivables					   1,069,112	 (2,850)	 1,066,262
Reserves
–	 Foreign currency translation reserve				   20,868	 –	 20,868
–	 Statutory reserves					   35,457	 –	 35,457
–	 Reserve for own shares					   (5,482)	 –	 (5,482)
–	 Accumulated profits					   457,163	 (2,850)	 454,313
Trade and other payables					   1,060,213	 –	 1,060,213

Estimable effects on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 (last financial year
reported under FRS)

											   As currently		  As
											   reported	 Initial	 adjusted
											   under	 application of	 under
											   FRS	 SFRS(I) 9	 SFRS(I)
											   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Revenue									   16,267,606	 –	 16,267,606
Cost of sales							   (16,228,903)	 –	 (16,228,903)
Other operating expenses					   (2,780)	 (400)	 (3,180)
Profit before tax						   92,207	 (400)	 91,807
Income tax expenses					   (6,879)	 –	 (6,879)
Profit for the year						   85,328	 (400)	 84,928

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd
Annual Report 2017

156

Notes to the Financial Statements

4		  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

										   Furniture
								   Leasehold	 Motor	 and	 Office
								   properties	 vehicles	 fittings	 equipment	 Renovations	 Computers	 Total
								   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Group

Cost
At 1 January 2016		  9,205	 285	 69	 514	 940	 1,100	 12,113
Additions					   –	 –	 9	 82	 –	 42	 133
Written off					   –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (3)	 (3)
At 31 December 2016		  9,205	 285	 78	 596	 940	 1,139	 12,243
Additions					   –	 10	 7	 25	 –	 168	 210
At 31 December 2017		  9,205	 295	 85	 621	 940	 1,307	 12,453

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2016		  3,736	 197	 23	 366	 831	 746	 5,899
Depreciation for the year		  449	 33	 7	 60	 12	 132	 693
Written off					   –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (3)	 (3)
At 31 December 2016		  4,185	 230	 30	 426	 843	 875	 6,589
Depreciation for the year		  449	 39	 8	 59	 12	 103	 670
At 31 December 2017		  4,634	 269	 38	 485	 855	 978	 7,259

Carrying amounts
At 1 January 2016		  5,469	 88	 46	 148	 109	 354	 6,214

At 31 December 2016		  5,020	 55	 48	 170	 97	 264	 5,654

At 31 December 2017		  4,571	 26	 47	 136	 85	 329	 5,194

Company

Cost
At 1 January 2016		  9,205	 232	 21	 516	 939	 1,057	 11,970
Additions					   –	 –	 –	 82	 –	 28	 110
At 31 December 2016		  9,205	 232	 21	 598	 939	 1,085	 12,080
Additions					   –	 –	 –	 25	 –	 165	 190
At 31 December 2017		  9,205	 232	 21	 623	 939	 1,250	 12,270

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2016		  3,736	 161	 16	 370	 830	 743	 5,856
Depreciation for the year		  449	 29	 1	 59	 12	 119	 669
At 31 December 2016		  4,185	 190	 17	 429	 842	 862	 6,525
Depreciation for the year		  449	 29	 1	 59	 12	 94	 644
At 31 December 2017		  4,634	 219	 18	 488	 854	 956	 7,169

Carrying amounts
At 1 January 2016		  5,469	 71	 5	 146	 109	 314	 6,114

At 31 December 2016		  5,020	 42	 4	 169	 97	 223	 5,555

At 31 December 2017		  4,571	 13	 3	 135	 85	 294	 5,101

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd
Annual Report 2017

157

Notes to the Financial Statements

4		  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The following are properties held by the Group and Company:

										   Land area/
									   Description/	 Built-up area	 Leasehold
Location						   Uses of property	 (square metres)	 term

8 Temasek Boulevard			   Office	 324	 99 years from
#31-01 Suntec Tower Three				   1 March 1989
Singapore 038988

8 Temasek Boulevard			   Office	 440	 99 years from
#31-02 Suntec Tower Three				   1 March 1989
Singapore 038988

5		  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

										   Goodwill on	 Customer
										   consolidation	 contracts	 Software	 Total
										   US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

Group

Cost
At 1 January 2016				   1,181	 634	 2,940	 4,755
Additions							   –	 –	 267	 267
At 31 December 2016				   1,181	 634	 3,207	 5,022
Additions							   –	 –	 212	 212
At 31 December 2017				   1,181	 634	 3,419	 5,234

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2016				   –	 634	 2,295	 2,929
Amortisation for the year				   –	 –	 513	 513
At 31 December 2016				   –	 634	 2,808	 3,442
Amortisation for the year				   –	 –	 267	 267
At 31 December 2017				   –	 634	 3,075	 3,709

Carrying amounts
At 1 January 2016				   1,181	 –	 645	 1,826

At 31 December 2016				   1,181	 –	 399	 1,580

At 31 December 2017				   1,181	 –	 344	 1,525

The amortisation of software is included in ‘administrative expenses’.

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd
Annual Report 2017

158

Notes to the Financial Statements

5		  INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill

Goodwill on consolidation has been allocated to the Group’s cash generating units (“CGUs”) for impairment testing as follows:

												   2017	 2016
												   US$’000	 US$’000

Group
China Aviation Oil (Hong Kong) Company Limited (“CAOHK”)			   268	 268
North American Fuel Corporation (“NAFCO”)				   913	 913
												   1,181	 1,181

[…]

Management manages its commodity price risk using a suite of risk management tools which include marginal value at risk limits
and hypothetical stress-tests of various scenarios. These risk management tools were designed by management, reviewed by
the Risk Management Committee, and approved by the Board of Directors.

The Group enters into commodity paper derivative instruments, in which it agrees to exchange the difference between the fixed
and floating prices, calculated by reference to an agreed-upon principal quantity, with its counterparties. The commodity paper
derivative instruments entered into commit the Group to settle these instruments at various settlement dates.

Notes to the Financial Statements

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd
Annual Report 2017

184

23		 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Commodity price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in oil forward price at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis as the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

	 Profit or loss
												   10%	 10%
												   increase	 decrease
												   US$’000	 US$’000

2017
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments				   (24,457)	 24,457

2016
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments				   (20,634)	 20,634

The Group considers holding oil inventory as part of their overall trading strategy. An increase of 10% in the fair value of oil
inventory would have increased profit or loss by US$17,989,000 (2016 : US$16,481,000). A 10% weakening of the fair value of
oil inventory would have an equal but opposite effect on profit or loss.

The above sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should not be predictive of the Group’s future performance as the physical
inventory volume and derivative positions change daily and are not static.

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments of